## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-\_\_70

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO THE PATRICIA BENNETT GROUP INC. DBA PBG NETWORKS, WENONAH, NJ FOR ANNUAL EXTREME NETWORKS RENEWAL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$147,312.12.

WHEREAS, there exists a need to provide for an Extreme Networks Annual Renewal for the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has a need to acquire such service as a Non-Fair and Open Contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5; and

WHEREAS, the purchasing agent has determined and certified in writing that the value of said services will exceed \$17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Information Systems has recommended that a contract be awarded to The Patricia Bennett Group Inc. dba PBG Networks, Wenonah, NJ, for the contract period beginning December 27, 2024 through January 15, 2026, in an amount not to exceed \$147,312.12; and

WHEREAS, The Patricia Bennett Group Inc. has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification for Non-Fair and Open Contract which certifies that The Patricia Bennett Group Inc. has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the City of Vineland in the previous one year and that the contract will prohibit The Patricia Bennett Group Inc. from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract to a political or candidate committee in the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding in accordance with 40A:11-5(1)(dd) of the Local Public Contracts Law for the provision or performance of goods or services for the support or maintenance of proprietary computer hardware and software, except that this provision shall not be utilized to acquire or upgrade non-proprietary hardware or to acquire or update non-proprietary software.
- 2. The Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue contract to The Patricia Group Inc. dba PBG Networks, Wenonah, NJ, for Extreme Networks Annual Renewal, in an amount not to exceed \$147,312.12, for the contract period beginning December 27, 2024 through January 15, 2026.
- 3. That the Business Disclosure Entity Certification, the Political Contribution Disclosure Form and the Determination of Value be placed on file with the Resolution.
- 4. Notice of this action shall be printed once in the Daily Journal.

Adopted: February 11, 2025

City Clerk

President of Council

pfs

ATTEST:

kp



## REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, ETC)

1.	GOODS OR SERVICES (DETAILED DESCRIPTION): PBG							
2.	TYPE: ORFQ NUMBER:							
	NON-FAIR & OPEN (PAY TO PLAY DOUCMENTS REQUIRED) FAIR & OPEN: HOW WAS RFP ADVERTISED?							
3.	AMOUNT TO BE AWARDED: \$147,312.12 © ENCUMBER TOTAL AWARD O ENCUMBER BY SUPPLEMENTAL RELEASE							
4.	BUDGETED ITEM: • YES ONO ACCOUNT NUMBER:							
5.	CAPITAL ORDINANCE: O YES O NO ORDINANCE NUMBER:							
6.	TRACKING ID(S): E930 COMMODITY CODE(S): 920							
7.	CONTRACT PERIOD (IF APPLICABLE): 12/27/2024 - 12/26/2025 1/15 24							
8.	DATE TO BE AWARDED:							
9.	RECOMMENDED VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS: THE PATRICIA BENNETT GROUP INC							
	DBA PBG NETWORKS 7 LENAPE TRAIL WENONAH, NJ 08090							
10.	JUSTIFICATION FOR VENDOR RECOMMENDATION (INCLUDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR COUNCIL): EXTREME NETWORKS YEARLY RENEWAL							
1	I. EVALUATION PERFORMED BY: TONY QUIGLEY, DIRECTOR OF IS AND CUSTOMER SERVICE							
12	APPROVED BY:							
1:	SIGNATURE (DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT HEAD, SUPERVISOR) 3. ATTACHMENTS: O AWARDING PROPOSAL OTHER: QUOTE							
	DPY TO: rchasingOffice@vinelandcity.org							

6	2	PBG Networks 7 Lenape Trail					Quote
	1/1	Wenonah, NJ 08			Date	Quote Expires	Quote #
-	J	t: 856.931-1604 f: 856.931.1673	x111		12/13/2024	12/31/2024	20244105
NETWORKS We Make IT Work!				Ref Number		132748244	
Name / Address City of Vineland 640 East Wood St Vineland, NJ 08360				Ship To City of Vineland 640 East Wood St Vineland, NJ 08360			
1.00	Support		2024-2026 Extreme Net Days to Rollover to 2026. Extreme Networks Renew Start Date - 12/27/2024 End Date - 1/15/2026			s 147,312.12	147,312.12
							\$0.00
This quote cannot be altered or changed in any way. If altered PBG Networks reserves the right not to accept the purchase order. For more information please visit (https://www.pbgnetworks.com/terms) for "Payment Terms and Conditions." {All Transactions Are Finall}   Sales Ta     FlexSource Terms : https://www.pbgnetworks.com/flex/   Total						Гах (0.0%)	\$0.00
						\$147,312.12	